McDowell & Rackner PC

@ © &€ @6 ¢ &6 ©¢ @ ©¢ @ © © © o

Lisa F. RACKNER
Direct (503) 595-3925
lisa@mcd-law.com

May 14, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UM 1129

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding is Idaho Power Company’s Response to
Sherman County and J.R. Simplot Company’s Motion to Institute a Supplementary Proceeding
to Review Avoided Cost Rates. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this
proceeding.
Very truly your
;
/

Lisa F. Rackner

Enclosures
ccC: UM 1129 Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 e Fax: 503.595.3928 e www.mcd-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 e Portland, Oregon 97204



2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1129

In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S RESPONSE

COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND J.R.

Investigation Relating to Electric Utility SIMPLOT COMPANY’S MOTION TO

Purchases From Qualifying Facilities. INSTITUTE A SUPPLEMENTARY

PROCEEDING TO REVIEW AVOIDED
COST RATES

INTRODUCTION

On April 27, 2007 the Sherman County Court and the J.R. Simplot Company
(“Sherman/Simplot”) filed a motibn requesting that the Commission immediately initiate a
supplementary proceeding to review the effect of changes in natural gas prices on the
avoided cost rates of Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power” or the “Company”), PacifiCorp
d/b/a Pacific Power and Portland General Electric Company (thé “Motion”).

Granting Sherman/Simplot’s Motion would result in duplication of effort, inefficient
utilization of utility and Commission resources and inaccurate avoided cost rates. Therefore
Idaho Power respectfully requests that the Motion be denied.

1. Idaho Power Will File Updated Avoided Costs this Summer
In accordance with the provisions of OAR 860-029-0080(3),{ Idaho Power will file

updated avoided cost information within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s

acknowledgement of Idaho Power’s Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP?).

! For the Commission’s convenience, a copy of the full text of OAR 860-029-0080 is attached
to this response.

Page1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY’S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW McDowell & Rackner PC

AVOIDED COST RATES ~ 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



Idaho Power filed its IRP with the Commission on October 20, 2006 in Docket LC 41.

—

Idaho Power presented its IRP to the Commission at a public meeting on
February 27, 2007. As a result, LC 41 is fully submitted and is awaiting a Commission
order. Assuming that the Commission acknowledges the Company’s IRP within a typical
timeframe, ldaho Power will file updated avoided cost information this summer.

Given this timeframe, initiating a separate proceeding to review one component of
avoided cost rates will result in duplication of effort and inefficient use of utility and

Commission resources.

2. Any Avoided Cost Proceeding Should not be Limited to Natural Gas
Prices.

O O N O o A W N

—
o

Sherman County and J.R. Simplot ask the Commission to initiate a supplemental

—
—

proceeding to investigate only one component of avoided costs—the effect of changes in

i
w N

natural gas prices on utility avoided costs. (Motion at 3.) Presumably Sherman/Simplot

seeks to limit the Commission’s review to this single issue on the assumption that it will

-
E-N

increase avoided cost rates. Such a one-sided approach is, to say the least, unfair. Any

Y
[&)]

proceeding to review avoided cost rates should include other potential adjustments to

-
(o]

avoided cost rétes, not just natural gas price changes.

-
\l

For examplé, Idaho Power has recently completed a study of the additional costs it

—_
(o]

will incur to integrate intermittent wind resources on its system. Idaho Power prepared this

-
©

integration study in response to an order from the Idaho Public Utilities Commission (the

NN
- O

‘ldaho Commission”). In Order No. 29839 the Idaho Commission found that wind

generation presents unique operational integration costs to a utility. (Order No. 29839 at 8.)

N
N

The Idaho Commission also found that the unique supply characteristics of wind generation

N
w

and the related integration costs provide a basis for adjustment of avoided cost rates, a

NN
[S) B N

calculated figure that may be different for each utility. (Order No. 29839 at 8.)

26

Page2 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND
J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY’S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW
: v McDowell & Rackner PC
AVOIDED COST RATES 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



1 The results of the recently completed integration study indicate that Idaho Power
sustains increased costs because it must use its hydro system as the backup for the
integration of wind generation. To offset a portion of these additional costs, the Company
has proposed to reduce avoided cost payments to wind developers by $10.72 per MWh.
The additional system costs required to integrate wind resources are not currently
reflected in avoided cost rates in either Oregon or Idaho. Idaho Power's integration study
has been presented to the Idaho Commission and is currently being reviewed and

discussed in a workshop process in Idaho Case No. IPC-E-07-3. While the Idaho

© [o 2] ~ » 6] H w N ‘

Commission has not issued a final order setting a wind integration cost, ldaho Power
10 anticipates that Case No. IPC-E-07-3 will result in a reduction in avoided cost rates paid to
11 wind-powered PURPA qualifying facilities (“QFs”).

12 Thus it should be abundantly clear that natural gas price is only one of many
13 components that can significantly influence avoided cost rates. Oregon customers will be
14 disadvantaged if the Commission fails to consider all such components at the same time. A
15 comprehensive consideratiqn of avoided cost components is particularly critical because the
16 Commission has mandated 20-year purchase contracts for QFs that contain rates that are
17 fixed for 15 years. As a result, QF contracts containing avoided costs that are too high
18 cannot be changed for 15 years.

19 /Il

20 /i

21 1

22 [l

23 /i

24 1N

25 1

26 /il

Page 3 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND
J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'’S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW :
McDowell & Rackner PC
AVOIDED COST RATES 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



1 CONCLUSION

2 Sherman/Simplot’s proposal to initiate a proceeding to address one single
3 component of avoided costs, when other components may also be appropriate and ripe for
4 consideration, is unfair and would result in an inefficient use of resources. Idaho Power
5 recommends that the Commission dismiss Sherman/Simplot's Motion without prejudice.
6 After each utility has submitted its updated avoided costs this summer, the Commission
7 could then consider whether it is necessary to initiate a proceeding to review avoided cost
8 rates.
9 DATED: May 14, 2007.
10 McDOWELL & RACKNER PC
11
12
13 Lisa F. Rackner
14 IDAHO POWER COMPANY
15 , Barton L. Kline
Senior Attorney
16 PO Box 70
7 | Boise, ID 83707
18 Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
Page4 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY’'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND
J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY’S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A
MODEDCOSTRATES A,

Portland, OR 97204



BEFORE THE UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1129

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

ATTACHMENT 1



860-029-0080
Electric Utility System Cost Data

(1) Each public utility shall provide sufficient data concerning its avoided costs and costs

of interconnection to allow the owner or operator of a qualifying facility to estimate, with
reasonable accuracy, the payment it could receive from the utility if the qualifying facility
went into operation under any of the purchase agreements provided for in these rules.

(2) By January 1 of each odd-numbered year, each nonregulated utility shall prepare and
file with the Commission a schedule of avoided costs equaling the nonregulated utility's
forecasted incremental cost of resources over at least the next 20 years.

(3) Each public utility shall file with the Commission draft avoided-cost information with
its least-cost plan pursuant to Order No. 89-507 and file final avoided-cost information
within 30 days of Commission acknowledgment of the least-cost plan to be effective 30
days after filing. The information submitted shall be maintained for public inspection and
include the following data for calculating avoided costs:

(a) The estimated avoided costs on its system, solely with respect to the energy
component, for expected levels of purchases from qualifying facilities. The levels of
purchases shall be stated in blocks of not more than 100 megawatts for systems with peak
demand of 1,000 megawatts or more and in blocks equivalent to not more than 10 percent
of the system peak demand for systems of less than 1,000 megawatts. The avoided costs
shall be stated on a cents-per-kWh basis, during peak and off-peak periods, by year, for
the current calendar year and each of the next five years; and

(b) The public utility's estimated capacity costs at completion of the planned capacity
additions and planned capacity firm purchases, on the basis of dollars per KW, and the
associated energy costs of each addition or purchase, expressed in cents per KWh. These
costs shall be expressed in terms of individual generating resources and of individual,
planned firm purchases.

(4) Each public utility contracting to purchase nonfirm energy from a qualifying facility
under OAR 860-029-0040(3)(a) shall file with the Commission each quarter its nonfirm
energy avoided cost.

(5) Nothing in these rules shall preclude the determination of avoided costs:

(a) As the average avoided costs over an appropriate period of time; or

(b) To reflect variations in avoided costs due to changes in stream flows, generating unit
availability, loads, seasons, or other conditions. :

(6) State review: Any data submitted by a public utility under this rule shall be subject to
review and approval by the Commission. In any such review, the public utility has the



burden of supporting and justifying its data. Any standard rates filed under OAR 860-
029-0040 shall be subject to suspension and modification by the Commission.

(7) A public utility may propose or the Commission may require a public utility to file the
data described in OAR 860-029-0080(3) during the two-year period between filing least-
cost plans pursuant to Order No. 89-507 to reflect significant changes in circumstances,
such as the acquisition of a major block of resources or the completion of a competitive
bid. Such a revision will become effective 90 days after filing.

(8) At least every two years, the public utility must file with the Commission the data
described in OAR 860-029-0040(4) and 860-029-0080(3).

Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 756, ORS 757 & ORS 758

Stats. Implemented: ORS 756.040 & ORS 758.505 - ORS 758.555

Hist.: PUC 9-1981, f. & ef. 10-29-81 (Order No. 81-755); PUC 7-1982, {. & ef. 7-21-82
(Order No. 82-514); PUC 21-1984, f. & ef. 9-25-84 (Order No. 84-742); PUC 2-1993, f.
& cert. ef. 1-8-93 (Order No. 92-1793 & 93-035); PUC 1-1998, f. & cert. ef. 1-12-98



1
2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 Docket UM 1129 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

4 and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

5 indicated below.

6
7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Mark Albert

Vulcan Power Company
345 SW Cyber Dr Ste 103
Bend OR 97702-1045
malbert@vulcanpower.com

R. Thomas Beach
Crossborder Energy

2560 Ninth St Ste 213A
Berkeley CA 94710-2557
tomb@crossborderenergy.com

Brian Cole
Symbiotics LLC

PO Box 1088

Baker City OR 97814
bec@orbisgroup.org

Randy Crocket

DR Johnson Lumber Company
PO Box 66

Riddie OR 97469
randyc@drilumber.com

Craig Dehart

Middlefork Irrigation District

PO Box 291

Parkdale OR 97041
mfidcraig@hoodriverelectric.net

Elizabeth Dickson
Hurley Lynch & Re PC
747 SW Millview Wy
Bend OR 97702

‘eadickson@bhir-law.com

John M Eriksson
Stoel Rives LLP
jmeriksson@stoel.com

Mick Baranko

Douglas County Forest Products
PO Box 848

Winchester OR 97495

mick@dcfp.com

Lowrey R. Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway Ste 308
Portland OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

Bruce Craig

Ascentergy Corp

440 Benmar Dr Ste 2230
Houston TX 77060
beraig@asc-co.com

Chris Crowley

Columbia Energy Partners
1920 Broadway St
Vancouver WA 98663-3325
ccrowley@columbiaep.com

Carel De Winkel

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St NE

Salem OR 97301
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway Ste 308
Portland OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

J. Richard George

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



© 00 N OO O A WN -

N N N N N N - - - - — FEN | — - -
[$;] H w N - (] © 00} ~ (0] [4)] H w N - o

26

Page 2

Thomas M. Grim

Cable Huston Benedict et al.
1001 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2000
Portland OR 97204-1136
tarim@chbh.com

Seth Hooper

Weyerhaeuser

Mail Stop CH1 K32

PO Box 9777

Federal Way WA 98063-9777
seth.hooper@weyerhaeuser.com

Stephen C. Johnson

Central Oregon Irrigation District
1055 SW Lake Ct

Redmond OR 97756
stevej@coid.org

Thomas H. Nelson

Thomas H Nelson & Associates
24525 E Welches Rd

Box 1211

Welches OR 97067
nelson@thnelson.com

PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland, OR 97204

pge.opuc filings@pgn.com

-~ Peter J. Richardson
Richardson & O’Leary
PO Box 7218
Boise ID 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Lisa C. Schwartz

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

David Hawk

JR Simplot Company
PO Box 27

Boise ID 83707

david.hawk@simplot.com

Glenn lkemoto :

Oregon Windfarms LLC

672 Blair Ave

Piedmont CA 94611
lenni@pacbell.net

Alan Meyer

Weyerhaeuser Company

698 12th St Ste 220

Salem OR 97301-4010
alan.meyer@weyerhaeuser.com

PacifiCorp Data Response Center
datarequest@pacificorp.com

Janet L. Prewitt

Department of Justice

1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Don Reading

Ben Johnson Associates
6070 Hill Rd

Boise |D 83703

dreading@mindspring.com

Irion Sanger

Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor Ste 400
Portland, OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Mark Tallman
PacifiCorp
mark.tallman@pacificorp.com

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



-

S. Bradley Van Cleve Michael T. Weirich

2 Davison Van Cleve Department of Justice
333 SW Taylor Ste 400 1162 Court St NE
3 Portland OR 97204 Salem OR 97301-4096
mail@dvclaw.com michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
4
Linda K. Williams Paul R. Woodin
5 Kafoury & McDougal Western Wind Power
10266 SW Lancaster Rd 282 Largent Ln
6 Portland OR 97219-6305 Goldendale WA 98620-3519
v linda@lindawilliams.net woodin@gorge.net
7
DATED: May 14, 2007. - ‘
: ez
10 Lisa F. Rackner
11 Of Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



