McDowell & Rackner PC

LISA F. RACKNER Direct (503) 595-3925 lisa@mcd-law.com

May 14, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UM 1129

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding is Idaho Power Company's Response to Sherman County and J.R. Simplot Company's Motion to Institute a Supplementary Proceeding to Review Avoided Cost Rates. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding.

Very truly yours

Lisa F. Rackner

Enclosures

cc: UM 1129 Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON			
2	UM 1129			
3				
4	In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff	IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'S MOTION TO		
5 6	Investigation Relating to Electric Utility Purchases From Qualifying Facilities.	INSTITUTE A SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW AVOIDED		
7		COST RATES		
8				
9	INTRODUCTION			
10	On April 27, 2007 the Sherman County Court and the J.R. Simplot Company			
	("Sherman/Simplot") filed a motion requesting that the Commission immediately initiate a			
12	supplementary proceeding to review the effect of changes in natural gas prices on the			
13	avoided cost rates of Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or the "Company"), PacifiCorp			
14	d/b/a Pacific Power and Portland General Electric Company (the "Motion").			
15	Granting Sherman/Simplot's Motion would result in duplication of effort, inefficient			
16	utilization of utility and Commission resources and inaccurate avoided cost rates. Therefore			
17	Idaho Power respectfully requests that the Motion be denied.			
18	1. Idaho Power Will File Updated Avoided Costs this Summer			
19	In accordance with the provisions of OAR 860-029-0080(3),1 Idaho Power will file			
20	updated avoided cost information within	n thirty (30) days of the Commission's		
21	acknowledgement of Idaho Power's Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP").			
22				
23				
24				
25		ppy of the full text of OAR 860-029-0080 is attached		
26	to this response.			
Page	1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESP J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'S MOTIO SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING AVOIDED COST RATES			

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204

1 Idaho Power filed its IRP with the Commission on October 20, 2006 in Docket LC 41.

2 Idaho Power presented its IRP to the Commission at a public meeting on

3 February 27, 2007. As a result, LC 41 is fully submitted and is awaiting a Commission

4 order. Assuming that the Commission acknowledges the Company's IRP within a typical

5 timeframe, Idaho Power will file updated avoided cost information this summer.

Given this timeframe, initiating a separate proceeding to review one component of avoided cost rates will result in duplication of effort and inefficient use of utility and Commission resources.

9 2. Any Avoided Cost Proceeding Should not be Limited to Natural Gas Prices.

Sherman County and J.R. Simplot ask the Commission to initiate a supplemental proceeding to investigate only one component of avoided costs—the effect of changes in natural gas prices on utility avoided costs. (Motion at 3.) Presumably Sherman/Simplot seeks to limit the Commission's review to this single issue on the assumption that it will increase avoided cost rates. Such a one-sided approach is, to say the least, unfair. Any proceeding to review avoided cost rates should include other potential adjustments to avoided cost rates, not just natural gas price changes.

For example, Idaho Power has recently completed a study of the additional costs it will incur to integrate intermittent wind resources on its system. Idaho Power prepared this integration study in response to an order from the Idaho Public Utilities Commission (the "Idaho Commission"). In Order No. 29839 the Idaho Commission found that wind generation presents unique operational integration costs to a utility. (Order No. 29839 at 8.) The Idaho Commission also found that the unique supply characteristics of wind generation and the related integration costs provide a basis for adjustment of avoided cost rates, a calculated figure that may be different for each utility. (Order No. 29839 at 8.)

26

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW

AVOIDED COST RATES

McDowell & Rational Control of the Con

The results of the recently completed integration study indicate that Idaho Power sustains increased costs because it must use its hydro system as the backup for the integration of wind generation. To offset a portion of these additional costs, the Company has proposed to reduce avoided cost payments to wind developers by \$10.72 per MWh.

The additional system costs required to integrate wind resources are not currently reflected in avoided cost rates in either Oregon or Idaho. Idaho Power's integration study has been presented to the Idaho Commission and is currently being reviewed and discussed in a workshop process in Idaho Case No. IPC-E-07-3. While the Idaho Commission has not issued a final order setting a wind integration cost, Idaho Power anticipates that Case No. IPC-E-07-3 will result in a reduction in avoided cost rates paid to wind-powered PURPA qualifying facilities ("QFs").

Thus it should be abundantly clear that natural gas price is only one of many components that can significantly influence avoided cost rates. Oregon customers will be disadvantaged if the Commission fails to consider all such components at the same time. A comprehensive consideration of avoided cost components is particularly critical because the Commission has mandated 20-year purchase contracts for QFs that contain rates that are fixed for 15 years. As a result, QF contracts containing avoided costs that are too high cannot be changed for 15 years.

19 ////

20 ////

21 ////

22 /////

23 ////

24 ////

25 ////

26 ////

Page 3 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW

AVOIDED COST RATES

McDowell & Rational Control of the Con

1 CONCLUSION 2 Sherman/Simplot's proposal to initiate a proceeding to address one single 3 component of avoided costs, when other components may also be appropriate and ripe for 4 consideration, is unfair and would result in an inefficient use of resources. Idaho Power 5 recommends that the Commission dismiss Sherman/Simplot's Motion without prejudice. 6 After each utility has submitted its updated avoided costs this summer, the Commission 7 could then consider whether it is necessary to initiate a proceeding to review avoided cost 8 rates. 9 DATED: May 14, 2007. 10 McDowell & RACKNER PC 11 12 Lisa F. Rackner 13 14 **IDAHO POWER COMPANY** 15 Barton L. Kline Senior Attorney 16 PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707 17 Attorneys for Idaho Power Company 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Page 4 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO SHERMAN COUNTY AND J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY'S MOTION TO INSTITUTE A SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW

AVOIDED COST RATES

McDowell & Research Avoid Control of the Avoid Control o

26

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204

BEFORE THE UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON UM 1129

IDAHO POWER COMPANY ATTACHMENT 1

860-029-0080

Electric Utility System Cost Data

- (1) Each public utility shall provide sufficient data concerning its avoided costs and costs of interconnection to allow the owner or operator of a qualifying facility to estimate, with reasonable accuracy, the payment it could receive from the utility if the qualifying facility went into operation under any of the purchase agreements provided for in these rules.
- (2) By January 1 of each odd-numbered year, each nonregulated utility shall prepare and file with the Commission a schedule of avoided costs equaling the nonregulated utility's forecasted incremental cost of resources over at least the next 20 years.
- (3) Each public utility shall file with the Commission draft avoided-cost information with its least-cost plan pursuant to Order No. 89-507 and file final avoided-cost information within 30 days of Commission acknowledgment of the least-cost plan to be effective 30 days after filing. The information submitted shall be maintained for public inspection and include the following data for calculating avoided costs:
- (a) The estimated avoided costs on its system, solely with respect to the energy component, for expected levels of purchases from qualifying facilities. The levels of purchases shall be stated in blocks of not more than 100 megawatts for systems with peak demand of 1,000 megawatts or more and in blocks equivalent to not more than 10 percent of the system peak demand for systems of less than 1,000 megawatts. The avoided costs shall be stated on a cents-per-kWh basis, during peak and off-peak periods, by year, for the current calendar year and each of the next five years; and
- (b) The public utility's estimated capacity costs at completion of the planned capacity additions and planned capacity firm purchases, on the basis of dollars per kW, and the associated energy costs of each addition or purchase, expressed in cents per kWh. These costs shall be expressed in terms of individual generating resources and of individual, planned firm purchases.
- (4) Each public utility contracting to purchase nonfirm energy from a qualifying facility under OAR 860-029-0040(3)(a) shall file with the Commission each quarter its nonfirm energy avoided cost.
- (5) Nothing in these rules shall preclude the determination of avoided costs:
- (a) As the average avoided costs over an appropriate period of time; or
- (b) To reflect variations in avoided costs due to changes in stream flows, generating unit availability, loads, seasons, or other conditions.
- (6) State review: Any data submitted by a public utility under this rule shall be subject to review and approval by the Commission. In any such review, the public utility has the

burden of supporting and justifying its data. Any standard rates filed under OAR 860-029-0040 shall be subject to suspension and modification by the Commission.

- (7) A public utility may propose or the Commission may require a public utility to file the data described in OAR 860-029-0080(3) during the two-year period between filing least-cost plans pursuant to Order No. 89-507 to reflect significant changes in circumstances, such as the acquisition of a major block of resources or the completion of a competitive bid. Such a revision will become effective 90 days after filing.
- (8) At least every two years, the public utility must file with the Commission the data described in OAR 860-029-0040(4) and 860-029-0080(3).

Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 756, ORS 757 & ORS 758

Stats. Implemented: ORS 756.040 & ORS 758.505 - ORS 758.555

Hist.: PUC 9-1981, f. & ef. 10-29-81 (Order No. 81-755); PUC 7-1982, f. & ef. 7-21-82 (Order No. 82-514); PUC 21-1984, f. & ef. 9-25-84 (Order No. 84-742); PUC 2-1993, f. & cert. ef. 1-8-93 (Order No. 92-1793 & 93-035); PUC 1-1998, f. & cert. ef. 1-12-98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

22

23

24

25

26

ı	CENTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket UM 1129 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email		
4	and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)		
- 5	indicated below.		
6	man () about	Mick Baranko	
7	7 345 SW Cyber Dr Ste 103 F	Douglas County Forest Products PO Box 848	
8		Vinchester OR 97495 nick@dcfp.com	
9	Ti. Tilomido Dodon	Lowrey R. Brown	
10	2560 Ninth St Ste 213A 6	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway Ste 308	
11	,	Portland OR 97205 owrey@oregoncub.org	
12	Diran Colo	Bruce Craig	
13	PO Box 1088	Ascentergy Corp 140 Benmar Dr Ste 2230	
14	"	Houston TX 77060 ocraig@asc-co.com	
15	ranay crooker	Chris Crowley	
16		Columbia Energy Partners 920 Broadway St	
17		/ancouver WA 98663-3325 crowley@columbiaep.com	
18	Craig Dehart	Carel De Winkel	
19		Dregon Department of Energy 25 Marion St NE	
20	to the second se	Salem OR 97301 sarel.dewinkel@state.or.us	
21		ason Eisdorfer	

jason@oregoncub.org

J. Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway Ste 308

Portland OR 97205

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Hurley Lynch & Re PC

eadickson@hlr-law.com

jmeriksson@stoel.com

747 SW Millview Wy Bend OR 97702

John M Eriksson

Stoel Rives LLP

1	Thomas M. Ories	Devid Head
2	Thomas M. Grim Cable Huston Benedict et al. 1001 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2000	David Hawk JR Simplot Company PO Box 27
3	Portland OR 97204-1136 tgrim@chbh.com	Boise ID 83707 david.hawk@simplot.com
4	Seth Hooper	Glenn Ikemoto
5	Weyerhaeuser Mail Stop CH1 K32	Oregon Windfarms LLC 672 Blair Ave
6	PO Box 9777	Piedmont CA 94611
7	Federal Way WA 98063-9777 seth.hooper@weyerhaeuser.com	glenni@pacbell.net
8	Stephen C. Johnson	Alan Meyer
9	Central Oregon Irrigation District 1055 SW Lake Ct	Weyerhaeuser Company 698 12th St Ste 220
10	Redmond OR 97756 stevei@coid.org	Salem OR 97301-4010 alan meyer@weyerhaeuser.com
and the second		alan.meyer@weyernaeuser.com
11	Thomas H. Nelson Thomas H Nelson & Associates	PacifiCorp Data Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com
12	24525 E Welches Rd Box 1211	adiai oquosi(espaomoorp.som
13	Welches OR 97067	
14	nelson@thnelson.com	
15	PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Janet L. Prewitt Department of Justice
16		1162 Court St NE Salem OR 97301-4096
17		janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	Don Reading
18	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301	Ben Johnson Associates 6070 Hill Rd
19	Portland, OR 97204	Boise ID 83703
20	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	dreading@mindspring.com
21	Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary PO Box 7218	Irion Sanger Davison Van Cleve PC
22	Boise ID 83707	333 SW Taylor Ste 400 Portland, OR 97204
23	peter@richardsonandoleary.com	ias@dvclaw.com
	Lisa C. Schwartz	Mark Tallman
24	Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148	PacifiCorp mark.tallman@pacificorp.com
25	Salem OR 97308-2148 lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us	
26	100.0.0011Wal 12(W5tate.01.05	

1	C. Dradlay Van Claye	Mishael T Meirich
2	S. Bradley Van Cleve Davison Van Cleve	Michael T. Weirich Department of Justice
3	333 SW Taylor Ste 400 Portland OR 97204	1162 Court St NE Salem OR 97301-4096
4	mail@dvclaw.com	michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
5	Linda K. Williams Kafoury & McDougal	Paul R. Woodin Western Wind Power
6	10266 SW Lancaster Rd Portland OR 97219-6305	282 Largent Ln Goldendale WA 98620-3519
7	linda@lindawilliams.net DATED: May 14, 2007.	pwoodin@gorge.net
8	DATED. May 14, 2007.	
9		her Nach
10		Lisa F. Rackner
11		Of Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

25

26